
Finance Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
7 November 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Gareth Price 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8409 
FinanceCommittee@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:00)  

2 National Health Service Finance (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 - 
Consideration of Amendments (09:00-10:30) (Pages 1 - 14)  
In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee will dispose of 
amendments to the Bill in the following order: 
  
Sections 1 – 3 
  
Marshalled List of Amendments: 7 November 2013  
Groupings of Amendments: 7 November 2013 
 
Mark Drakeford AM, Minister for Health and Social Services 
Sally Hughes, Welsh Government Lawyer 
Mark Osland, Deputy Director, Finance, Department of Health and Social Services  

3 Papers to note (10:30) (Pages 15 - 23)  
Minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2013 
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2013 
Minutes of the meeting held on 09 October 2013  

 
National Health Service Finance (Wales) Bill: Letter from the Minister for Health 

and Social Services (29 October 2013)  (Pages 24 - 25) 
FIN(4)-19-13 (PTN1) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Education (Wales) Bill: Letter from the Minister for Education and Skills (22 

October 2013)  (Pages 26 - 27) 
FIN(4)-19-13 (PTN2) 
 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business: (10:30)   
Items 5 & 6  

5 Finance Wales Inquiry: Consideration of Draft Terms of Reference 
(10:30-10:45) (Pages 28 - 31)  
FIN(4)-19-13 (paper 1)  

6 Consideration of draft report on the Welsh Government draft 
budget proposals 2014-15 (10:45-12:15)   
FIN(4)-19-13 (paper 2) 
  



��������������	
�
�
����������	�
�����������
�
����
���
�������������
�����
�������� �

���������	�

�����	����������
�
������

���
���������������

���������������������� ���! ��������"��#��$%&'

���"���������
[...]
������
�

B���������2� "�7�$���;�����&�����=����)"��)&����&��������������� "����$%&7��!�$���
;�%�2"��"�������&�����=����)"��)&�&�% ���%���"��%�2"��"�3

#�' �����&�����7

#/' ,����)"%�&0%����&�����7���&

#!' ��4/����)"%�&�,����)"%�&�"0%�2�� -0-

Page 12



��������������	
�
�
����������	�
�����������
�
����
���
�������������
�����
�������� �

���������	

�����
��������������	���	���

�������������������������� ���������!��"��#$%&

����!����'��������$(� ������� ��"�����&�����

�$�)!��!����)�!��*��$�+��� ������*,�-
���.��*�/$! �����.��!��+��!(�#0�$�*,�-

���1$���!.)����!������!����#�#����$�)���� ��))���.���������%��%��$�)!��� �%�$������0!������
0�$�����!������#���%��21$�.������$�)��%���1��0�$�����!����0!0�.$3/4�������1$�$����$��!�����
���!���1$�$����$�!����������%�����1%����!��5���1���!��1$�.���������%�������$�)���� 2����%�.��$��%4�
�����1$�$����$��!��.���������$������$��� ���21$�$����$�!����������%�����1%����!��4

���� � �! %#��� � /$!(���� � ��� � !$��$ � �� ���� � � �#���#���� ����� � 0� � ��0���� � ��� � ��� � $���(����
/$! ��%$�����)!$#���!��$���(�����!��� ��.$!%/4������������!����!��$�/�� ������#�$������������5���� ��
�����!%�������#���#������������!$��$������� ������������0�����/!����!)4�������������!%���0��$�������
 !�6%� ��!�����������#�$������������4

��������	
���������������������������������

��������������	����������������������	

75�-5�*

���������	
�������������������������������������
����������������

�������������	����������������������	����� ��	��!���	���	

�5��,

Page 13



��������������	
�
�
����������	�
�����������
�
����
���
�������������
�����
�������� *

"������������

����������	

85�+

#���$�������������

��
�����������
�

9

%������
����&���������

'�(������

:5�;�

Page 14



 

Finance Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 23 October 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 - 12:00 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_23_10_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Jocelyn Davies (Chair) 

Peter Black 

Christine Chapman 

Paul Davies 

Mike Hedges 

Ann Jones 

Julie Morgan 

Simon Thomas 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Mark Drakeford, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Jane Hutt, Minister for Finance 

Jeff Andrews, Welsh Government 

Marc Osland, Welsh Government 

Jo Salway, Welsh Government 

Alun Lloyd, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Fay Buckle (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

Agenda Item 3

Page 15



View the meeting transcript.  

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

 

2 National Health Service Finance (Wales) Bill  
2.1 The Committee received a briefing from Mark Drakeford AM, Minister for Health 
and Social Services on the National Health Service Finance (Wales) Bill. 

 

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2014-15: Evidence from 

the Welsh Government  
3.1 The Committee scrutinised the Minister for Finance on the Welsh Government’s 
draft budget for 2014-15. 
 
Action Points 

 

The Minister of Finance to write to the Committee in due course, with clarification on 
financial transaction arrangements, when the information is available from HM 
Treasury. 
 
The Minister of Finance agreed to send a note on the overall level of debt in relation to 
innovative financing projects.  
 
The Minister of Finance agreed to send a note on the non-dividend investment vehicle 
being used for the dualling of the A465. 
 
In their post-meeting discussions the Committee also asked if they could receive the 
evidence on which decisions were made regarding the level of support for the Council 
tax reduction scheme, as at time of publication we were only half-way through 2013-
14. 

 

4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2014-2015  
4.1 The Committee noted the paper. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  
5.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Scrutiny of Welsh Government Draft Budget 2014-15: Review of 

Evidence Received  
6.1 Members discussed the evidence received on the Welsh Government’s draft 
budget.  

 

7 National Health Service Finance (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 Order of 

Consideration  
7.1 Members agreed that the Committee considers the amendments as per the default 
order of consideration. 

Page 16



 

Page 17



 

Finance Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 17 October 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  08:30 - 12:45 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_700000_17_10_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Jocelyn Davies (Chair) 

Peter Black 

Christine Chapman 

Paul Davies 

Mike Hedges 

Ann Jones 

Julie Morgan 

Simon Thomas 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Alun Davies, Minister for Natural Resources and Food 

Adam Cairns, Betsi Cadwaldr University Health Board 

Gareth Coles, Wales Council for Voluntary Action 

Julia Hill, Welsh Government 

Anthony Hunt 

Chris Jones, Care and Repair 

Geoff Lang, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Fiona Leadbitter, Welsh Government 

Jon Rae, WLGA 

David Robinson, Community Links 

Vanessa Young, Director of Resources, WLGA 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Page 18



  Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

 

 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

 

2 Papers to note  
2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

3 The Control of Horses (Wales) Bill  
3.1 The Committee received a briefing from Alun Davies AM, Minister for Natural 
Resources and Food on the Control of Horses (Wales) Bill.  
 
3.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister setting out the Committee’s 
reservations on the process. 

 

4 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2014-15 - Evidence 

from WCVA, Community Links and Care and Repair  
4.1 The Committee took evidence from Gareth Coles, WCVA, Chris Jones, Care and 
Repair and David Robinson, Community Links on the Welsh Government’s draft budget 
for 2014-15. 
 
4.2 Chris Jones (Care and Repair) agreed to send a note on how the calculation in the 
Rapid Response Adaptations programme was reached. 
 
4.3 Gareth Coles (WCVA) agreed to send a note on examples of preventative spend 
projects in the third sector. 
 
4.4 David Robinson (Community Links) agreed to send details of reports that have 
looked at preventative spend projects in the third sector. 

 

 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2014-15 - Evidence 

from WLGA and Bridgend CBC  
5.1 The Committee took evidence from Councillor Anthony Hunt, Finance Cabinet 
Member, Torfaen County Council and WLGA Deputy Spokesperson on Finance, Ness 
Young, Finance Director, Bridgend County Borough Council and Jon Rae, Director of 
Resources, Welsh Local Government Association on the Welsh Government’s draft 
budget for 2014-15. 
 
5.2 The WLGA agreed to send a note to Committee on examples of best practice in 
relation to co-production. 

 

Page 19



6 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2014-15 - Evidence 

from Local Health Boards  
6.1 The Committee took evidence from Geoff Lang, Executive Director of Primary Care, 
Community and Mental Health Services, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board and 
Adam Cairns, Chief Executive, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board on the Welsh 
Government’s draft budget for 2014-15. 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  
7.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

8 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2014-15: Consideration 

of Evidence Received  
8.1 Members considered the evidence received and discussed areas they wished to 
discuss with the Minister of Finance on the Welsh Government’s draft budget 2014-15 
when she returns to Committee on 23 October. 

 

Page 20



 

Finance Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 9 October 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  10:00 - 11:27 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_09_10_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Jocelyn Davies (Chair) 

Peter Black 

Christine Chapman 

Paul Davies 

Mike Hedges 

Ann Jones 

Julie Morgan 

Simon Thomas 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Jane Hutt, Minister for Finance 

Jeff Andrews, Welsh Government 

Jo Salway, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed Simon Thomas AM to his first meeting of the Committee. 

Page 21



 

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  
2.1 The Motion was agreed. 

 

3 Consideration of draft report on the Assembly Commission draft budget 

2014-15  
3.1 Peter Black AM absented himself for this item due to his role as a Member of the 
Assembly Commission. 
 
3.2 The Committee considered and agreed the draft report. 

 

4 Consideration of draft report on the Public Service Ombudsman for 

Wales draft estimates 2014-15  
4.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft report. 

 

5 Inquiry into Higher Education Funding: consideration of oral witnesses  
5.1 The Committee considered the paper and agreed the proposed schedule of 
witnesses with the addition of the Chief Scientific Adviser. 

 

6 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's draft budget proposals for 2014-15 

- Evidence from the Welsh Government  
6.1 The Committee scrutinised the Minister for Finance on the Welsh Government’s 
draft budget for 2014-15. 
 
Action points:  
 

The Minister for Finance agreed to write to Committee with clarification on how the 
proposed HS2 project could affect Barnett consequentials if it proceeds. 
 
The Minister for Finance agreed to clarify the level of income anticipated from Non-
Domestic rates. 
 
The Minister for Finance agreed to share more information on the where Government 
caps the fees that can be charged by local authorities. 
 
The Minister for Finance agreed to forward monitoring returns on capital expenditure 
for schools. 
 
The Minister for Finance agreed to send a note on the budget allocated to develop the 
National Adoption Agency during this financial year. 
 
The Minister for Finance agreed to send a note and a number for what efficiencies the 
Welsh Government is making within its central administration. 
 
The Minister for Finance agreed to provide a note on special treatment given to 
preventative spending. 

Page 22



 
The Minister for Finance agreed to send clarification on why there has been a cut in the 
Welsh language budget without the promised assessment of the impact of Welsh 
Government spending as promised by the First Minister in February 2013.   

 

 

7 Papers to note  
7.1 The papers were noted. 

 

8 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2014-2015: Review of evidence 

received  
8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received from the Minister for Finance 
today and agreed to write to her seeking clarification on a number of issues raised 
during the session. 

 

Page 23



A
genda Item

 3a

P
age 24



P
age 25



A
genda Item

 3b

P
age 26



P
age 27



Agenda Item 5

Page 28

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 National Health Service Finance (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 - Consideration of Amendments
	Groupings of Amendments - 7 November 2013

	3 Papers to note
	Minutes , 17/10/2013 Finance Committee
	Minutes , 09/10/2013 Finance Committee

	3a National Health Service Finance (Wales) Bill: Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services (29 October 2013)
	3b Education (Wales) Bill: Letter from the Minister for Education and Skills (22 October 2013)
	5 Finance Wales Inquiry: Consideration of Draft Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


 

Finance Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 7 November 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:00 - 10:38 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_07_11_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Jocelyn Davies (Chair) 

Peter Black 

Christine Chapman 

Paul Davies 

Mike Hedges 

Ann Jones 

Julie Morgan 

Simon Thomas 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Mark Drakeford, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Sally Hughes, Welsh Government 

Marc Osland, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Fay Buckle (Clerk) 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

 

  

 

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

 



 National Health Service Finance (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 - Consideration of 

Amendments  
2.1 In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee considered and disposed 

of the amendments to the Bill in the following order: 

 

Sections 1 – 3 

 

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore it was deemed agreed to. 

 

Amendment 8 (Mark Drakeford) was withdrawn 

 

Amendment 3 (Paul Davies) 

 

Simon 

Thomas 

Peter 

Black 

Paul 

Davies 

Jocelyn 

Davies 

Christine 

Chapman 

Julie 

Morgan 

Mike 

Hedges 

Ann 

Jones 

 

4 4 0 

As the vote was tied, the 

Chair used her casting vote 

in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)), 

Amendment 3 was not 

agreed to. 

 

Amendment 1 (Simon Thomas) was withdrawn 

 

Amendment 2 (Simon Thomas) 

 

Simon 

Thomas 

Peter 

Black 

Paul 

Davies 

Jocelyn 

Christine 

Chapman 

Julie 

Morgan 

Mike 

Hedges 

Ann 

 



Davies Jones 

4 4 0 

As the vote was tied, the 

Chair used her casting vote 

in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)), 

Amendment 2 was not 

agreed to. 

 

Amendment 10 (Simon Thomas) was withdrawn 

 

Amendment 9 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed to, in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34 (i). 

 

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore it was deemed agreed to. 

 

 

Amendment 4 (Paul Davies) 

 

Simon 

Thomas 

Peter 

Black 

Paul 

Davies 

Jocelyn 

Davies 

Christine 

Chapman 

Julie 

Morgan 

Mike 

Hedges 

Ann 

Jones 

 

4 4 0 

As the vote was tied, the 

Chair used her casting vote 

in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)), 

Amendment 4 was not 

agreed to. 

 

Amendment 5 (Paul Davies) was withdrawn 

 

Amendment 6 (Paul Davies) was withdrawn 

 

Amendment 7 (Paul Davies) fell 

 



2.2 The Chair advised that all sections of the Bill had been agreed by the Committee 

and as all amendments had been disposed of, Stage 3 will commence from 8 

November 2013. 

 

  

 

 Papers to note  
3.1 The papers were noted. 

 

3.1 National Health Service Finance (Wales) Bill: Letter from the Minister for Health and 

Social Services (29 October 2013)  

 

3.2 Education (Wales) Bill: Letter from the Minister for Education and Skills (22 October 

2013)  

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  
4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

 Finance Wales Inquiry: Consideration of Draft Terms of Reference  
5.1 Committee considered and agreed the paper. They also suggested the possibility 

of having an expert advisor to assist with this inquiry. 

 

 Consideration of draft report on the Welsh Government draft budget 

proposals 2014-15  
6.1 Committee made some slight amendments and agreed the final draft version and 

noted it would be published on 12 November 2013. 

 


